

No. 091431 MAY 21 2010

In ~~Office~~ OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA K. KELLY, WARDEN,
Petitioner,

v.

LEON JERMAIN WINSTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II
Attorney General of Virginia

STEVEN A. WITMER
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

KATHERINE B. BURNETT
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
Counsel of Record

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-9642 (telephone)
(804) 786-0142 (fax)
Kburnett@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS AND JUDGMENTS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Summary	3
The Crimes	4
The Trial.....	5
State Post-Trial Proceedings	6
Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
Introduction.....	12
I. The Fourth Circuit’s judgment conflicts with the decisions of this Court, and the lower courts continue to be in conflict, regarding the application of AEDPA both to claims which a state court decided, and to new facts which the state prisoner presents for the first time to the federal court.....	15
A. AEDPA mandates that federal habeas corpus courts must determine, as a threshold matter, whether a state court’s merits adjudication was constitution- ally unreasonable	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. A federal habeas corpus court may not set aside the deference standard based upon state court procedures such as summary dismissal or denials of evidentiary hearings	20
C. Section 2254(d)(2)'s reasonableness requirement and § 2254(e)(1)'s presumption of correctness are part of the same deference to state court judgments that Congress mandated	23
D. New facts presented to a federal habeas corpus court may not be considered unless the state prisoner proves cause and prejudice for his failure to present them to the state court	27
E. AEDPA presents a simple, decisional tree for federal court review of state prisoners' habeas corpus claims	30
II. The Fourth Circuit's habeas corpus decision conflicts with <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> by holding that a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel may be based upon evidence or theories which were non-existent at the time of trial counsel's representation	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
INDEX TO APPENDIX	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Reversing District Court, <i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 1845 (4th Cir. 2010).....	1a
Opinion of the United States District Court for the Western District of Virginia Denying Habeas Corpus Petition, <i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 600 F.Supp.2d 717, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17172 (W.D. Va. 2009).....	86a
Order of the Supreme Court of Virginia Denying Habeas Corpus Petition, <i>Winston v. Warden</i> , Record No. 052501, 2007 Va. LEXIS 43 (Va. Mar. 7, 2007).....	132a
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing, <i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , No. 09-2 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2010).....	172a
Virginia Code § 19.2-264.3:1.1 (2003) (excerpt).....	173a
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)-(e).....	176a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	3, 8, 11
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 129 S. Ct. 393 (2008).....	13
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. Buss</i> , 540 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	11, 25, 30
<i>Brazzel v. Washington</i> , 491 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Brown v. Luebbbers</i> , 371 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2004) (<i>en banc</i>)	21
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002)	21, 22
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	27
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	27
<i>Green v. Johnson</i> , 515 F.3d 290 (4th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2527 (2008).....	10
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1506 (2010).....	23
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 176 L. Ed. 2d 108 (2010)	14
<i>Hennon v. Cooper</i> , 109 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	13, 30
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	27, 29
<i>Irick v. Bell</i> , 565 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Commonwealth</i> , 591 S.E.2d 47 (Va. 2004), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 544 U.S. 901 (2005).....	3
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992).....	13, 28, 29
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009)...	18, 26, 34
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>McDaniel v. Brown</i> , 130 S. Ct. 665 (2010) (<i>per curiam</i>)	18
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Morris v. Dretke</i> , 413 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) (<i>en banc</i>) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	21
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 559 U.S. ___ (2010).....	18, 19, 25, 31
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992)	10
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007).....	8, 33
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Slayton v. Parrigan</i> , 205 S.E.2d 680 (Va. 1974)	7
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 130 S. Ct. 676 (2010)	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	22
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 1038 (2004).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1287 (2008)	12
<i>Thaler v. Haynes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1171 (2010).....	18
<i>Trussell v. Bowersox</i> , 447 F.3d 588 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1034 (2006)	24
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 883 (2002)	13, 21
<i>Vasquez v. Hillary</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (2986).....	29
<i>Waddington v. Sarausad</i> , 129 S. Ct. 823 (2009).....	18
<i>Walton v. Johnson</i> , 440 F.3d 160 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1189 (2006)	10
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	16
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000)	22
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	31
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	16, 25, 32
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 U.S. 1064 (10th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Winston v. Commonwealth</i> , 604 S.E.2d 21 (Va. 2004)	1, 5, 6
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 600 F.Supp.2d 717 (W.D. Va. 2009)	1
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 624 F.Supp.2d 478 (W.D. Va. 2008)	1, 5, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Winston v. Virginia</i> , 546 U.S. 850 (2005).....	7
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010)	12, 23, 35, 36
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	17
<i>Wright v. Secretary for Department of Corrections</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).....	34
<i>Yarborough v. Gentry</i> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003).....	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	2
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1254(1)	1
§ 2101.....	1
§ 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(b)(1).....	31
§ 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(d)(1).....	16, 18, 31
§ 2254(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(e)(1)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2254(e)(2).....	27, 29, 30, 32, 33
§ 2254(e)(2)(A)	32
§ 2254(e)(2)(B).....	32
Virginia Code:	
§ 19.2-264.3:1.1	2, 3
§ 53.1-232.1	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States:	
Rule 13(3)	1
Rules of the Supreme Court of Virginia:	
Rule 4:1(b)(5)	29
Rule 4:9A	29
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> State of Idaho and 30 Other States in Support of Respondent, <i>Bell</i> <i>v. Kelly</i> , 2007 U.S. Briefs 1223 (2008)	21
Flynn, J., “Capital Offenders and the Death Sentence: A Scandal That Must Be Ad- dressed,” <i>Psychology in Mental Retardation</i> <i>and Developmental Disabilities Newsletter</i> , Vol. 32, No. 3 (Spring 2007)	35
Flynn, J., “Tethering The Elephant: Capital Cases, IQ, and the Flynn Effect,” <i>Psychology,</i> <i>Public Policy, and Law</i> , Vol. 12, No. 2 (2006)	35
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and</i> <i>Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Fed-</i> <i>eral System</i> 1262 (6th Ed. 2009)	21
